

68608-9

68608-9

No. 68608-9-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

SERGEY SAVCHUK,

Appellant,

v.

CHRISTINE SAMS and METRO REALTY, INC.,

Respondents.

---

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

---

ORIGINAL

James E. Britain  
WSBA # 6456  
Britain & Vis PLLC  
805 Dupont St. #1  
Bellingham, WA 98225

Attorney for Appellant

2012 SEP 13 AM 9:39  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. SAMS’ “STATEMENT OF THE CASE” IGNORED  
SUBSTANTIALLY ALL OF THE RECORD.....2**

**III. SAMS’ NO DUTY ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT.....3-5**

**Statutes and Authorities Cited:**

*Cogan v. Kidder, Matthews & Segner, Inc.*,  
97 Wn.2d 658, 663-664, 648 P.2d 875 (1982).....3

*Ward v. Coldwell Banker/San Juan Properties, Inc.*,  
74 Wn. App. 157, 161-163, 872 P.2d 69 (1994) .....3

*Harstad v. Frol*, 41 Wn. App. 294, 704 P.2d 638 (1985) .....3

*Pilling v. Eastern & Pac. Enterprises Trust*,  
41 Wn. App. 158, 702 P.2d 1232 (1985) .....3

*Langston v. Huffacker*, 36 Wn. App. 779, 678 P.2d 1265 (1984) ....3

*Burien Motors v. Balch*, 9 Wn. App. 573, 513 P.2d 582 (1974).....3

RCW 18.86.070.....3-4

**IV. SAVCHUK’S CLAIMS OF NEGLIGENCE AND  
BREACH OF THE DUTY TO EXERCISE REASONABLE  
SKILL AND CARE REMAIN VIABLE.....5-19**

**Statutes and Authorities Cited:**

RCW 18.86.030(1)(a).....5

**A. Common Law Duties and Claims Survived After  
the Enactment of Chapter 18.86, RCW.....6-7**

**Statutes and Authorities Cited:**

Chapter 18.86, RCW.....6

*Jackowski v. Borcholt*, 174 Wn. 2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (2012).....6

RCW 18.86.030.....7

RCW 18.86.050.....7

RCW 18.86.030(1)(a).....7

**B. Sams Improperly Attempted to Limit Her Obligations Arise Out of the Attorney’s Standard of Care.....7-9**

**Statutes and Authorities Cited:**

*Cultum v. Heritage House Realtors, Inc.*,  
103 Wn. 2d 623, 694 P.2d 630 (1985).....7-8

RCW 18.18.050(1)(c).....9

**C. Sams Did Not Undermine Savchuk’s Claims Relating to the Refundability of Installment Deposits.....9-11**

**Statutes and Authorities Cited:**

RCW 64.04.005.....11

*Skagit State Bank v. Rasmussen*,  
109 Wn. 2d 377, 745 P.2d 37 (1987).....11

**D. The Trier of Fact Is Entitled to Consider the Arrangement under which Sams Receive Nonrefundable Installment Commission Payments as a Factor Bearing on Sams’ Negligence and Breach of Other Duties.....12-14**

**Statutes and Authorities Cited:**

*Langston v. Huffacker*, 36 Wn. App. 779, 781  
678 P.2d 1265 (1984) .....13

**E. Sams’ Conduct With Respect to the August  
Extension Remains a Viable Basis for  
Negligence Liability.....14-16**

**Statutes and Authorities Cited:**

RCW 18.86.030(1)(d).....14

RCW 18.86.030(1)(b).....14

RCW 18.86.050(1)(b).....14

*Skagit State Bank v. Rasmussen*, 109 Wn. 2d 377,  
745 P.2d 37 (1987).....16

**F. Savchuk Can Maintain a Viable Negligence Claim  
Based on Sams’ Failure to Take Timely Action to  
Facilitate Closing Through a Note and Deed of  
Trust. ....17-18**

**Statutes and Authorities Cited:**

RCW 18.86.030(1)(a).....17

RCW 18.86.050(1)(c).....17

**G. Savchuk’s Negligence Claims, Arising Out of  
Improper Interest Payments, Remain Viable..18-19**

**V. SAVCHUK IS ENTITLED TO REVERSAL WITH  
RESPECT TO SEVERAL CLAIMS NOT ADDRESSED  
BY SAMS AND METRO REALTY.....19-20**

**Statutes and Authorities Cited:**

RCW 18.86.030(1)(d).....20

RCW 18.86.030(1)(b).....	20
RCW 18.86.050(1)(a).....	20
RCW 18.86.050(1)(b).....	20
RCW 18.86.050(1)(c).....	20
<b>VI. AMPLE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE CONCLUSION THAT SAMS' BREACHES OF DUTY PROXIMATELY CAUSED SAVCHUK'S DAMAGES.....</b>	<b>19-25</b>
<b>Statutes and Authorities Cited:</b>	
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn. 2d 265, 275, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	23
<i>Smith v. Preston Gates Ellis LLP</i> , 135 Wn. App. 859, 864, 147 P.3d 600 (2006).....	23-24
<i>Ward v. Coldwell Banker/San Juan Properties, Inc.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 157, 872 P.2d 69 (1994).....	25
<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp.</i> 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009).....	25
<b>VII. CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>25</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. CASES:

<i>Boguch v. Landover Corp</i> , 153 Wn. App 595, 224 P.3d 995 (2009).....	25
<i>Burien Motors, Inc. v. Balch</i> , 9 Wn. App. 573, 513 P.2d 582 (1974).....	3
<i>Cogan v. Kidder, Matthews &amp; Segner, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. 2d 658, 648 P.2d 875 (1982).....	3
<i>Cultum v. Heritage House Realtors, Inc.</i> , 103 Wn.2d 623, 694 P.2d 630 (1985).....	7-8
<i>Harstad v. Frol</i> , 41 Wn. App. 294, 704 P.2d 638 (1985).....	3
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn. 2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	23
<i>Jackowski v. Borchelt</i> , 174 Wn. 2d 720, 278 P.3d 1100 (2009).....	6
<i>Langston v. Huffacker</i> , 36 Wn. App. 779, 678 P.2d 1265 (1984).....	3, 13
<i>Pilling v. Eastern &amp; Pac. Enterprises Trust</i> , 41 Wn. App. 158, 702 P.2d 1232 (1985).....	3
<i>Skagit State Bank v. Rasmussen</i> , 109 Wn. 2d 377, 745 P.2d 37 (1987).....	11, 16
<i>Smith v. Preston Gates Ellis LLP</i> , 135 Wn. App. 859, 864, 147 P.3d 600 (2006).....	23-24
<i>Ward v. Coldwell Banker/San Juan Properties, Inc.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 157, 872 P.2d 69 (1994).....	3, 25

### II. STATUTES

Chapter 18.86, RCW.....	6
-------------------------	---

RCW 18.86.030.....	7
RCW 18.86.030(1)(a).....	5, 17
RCW 18.86.030(1)(b).....	14, 20
RCW 18.86.030(1)(d).....	14, 20
RCW 18.86.050.....	7
RCW 18.86.050(1)(a).....	20
RCW 18.86.050(1)(b).....	14, 20
RCW 18.86.050(1)(c).....	17, 20
RCW 18.86.070.....	3-4
RCW 64.04.005.....	11
